Corp. & Regd. Office : D. No. 1-8-B4, Ground Floor, F3 HIG, Block-4, Street No:3, Baghlingampally, Hyderabad - 500
044. Telangana (INDIA). Phone: +91 40 27562055 / +91 40 27567266,
website : www.ortinlabsindia.com Email : info@ortinlabsindia.com
CIN : L24110TG1986PLCO06885
NOTICE
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 2ND EXTRA-ORDINARY GENERAL
MEETING OF THE SHAREHOLDERS OF ORTIN LABORATORIES LIMITED FOR
THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25 WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY, 11TH DAY OF

Place: Hyderabad       S. Murali Krishna Murthy
Date: 13.02.2024      Managing Director
DIN: 00540632
Corp. & Regd. Office : D. No. 1-8-B4, Ground Floor, F3 HIG, Block-4, Street No:3, Baghlingampally, Hyderabad - 500
044. Telangana (INDIA). Phone: +91 40 27562055 / +91 40 27567266,
website : www.ortinlabsindia.com Email : info@ortinlabsindia.com
CIN : L24110TG1986PLCO06885
NOTES:
1. In view of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”)
has vide its General Circular No. 02/2021 dated January 13, 2021 read with Circular No.
20/2020 dated May 05, 2020 in conjunction with Circular No. 14/2020 dated April 08, 2020
and Circular No. 17/2020 dated April 13, 2020, 22/2020 dated June 15, 2020, 33/2020 dated
September 28, 2020, 39/2020 dated December 31, 2020,10/2021 dated June 23, 2021, 20/2021
dated December 08, 2021 and Circular No. 03/2022 dated 05.05.2022 (collectively referred
to as “MCA Circulars”) and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2020/79 dated
May 12, 2020 and SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2021/11 dated January 15, 2021 and Circular
SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2022/62 dated May 13, 2022 and circular no.
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/4 dated January 5, 2023 and thereafter amended from time
to time, permitted the holding of the Extra Ordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) through
VC/OAVM, without the physical presence of the Members at a common venue. In compliance
with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”), SEBI (Listing Obligations and

the cut-off date, are entitled to vote on Resolutions set forth in this Notice. Members may cast
their votes on electronic voting system from any place (remote e-voting).
The remote e-voting period will commence at 9.00 A.M. on 08.04.2024 and will end at 5.00
P.M. on 10.04.2024. Members who have cast their vote by remote e-voting prior to the EGM
may also participate in the EGM through VC/OAVM but shall not be entitled to cast their vote
again. The Members joining the EGM through VC/OAVM, who have not cast their vote by
remote e-voting shall be eligible to vote through e-voting system at the e-EGM.
18. The Company has appointed M/s. Vivek Surana & Associates, Practicing Company
Secretaries, to act as the Scrutinizer, to scrutinize the entire e-voting process in a fair and
transparent manner. The Scrutinizer shall not later than two working days of conclusion of the
EGM, submit his report of the votes cast in favour or against, if any, to the Chairman of the
Company or a person authorised by him in writing, and the result of the same will be disclosed
forthwith. The Company has appointed M/s. KFin Technologies Limited as the Agency for
the purpose of facilitating the electronic voting.
19. In compliance with the above referred MCA Circulars and SEBI Circular No.
SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2020/79 dated May 12, 2020 and SEBI Circular No.
SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2021/11 dated January 15, 2021 and SEBI Circular No.
SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2022/62 dated May 13, 2022, Notice of the EGM is being sent
only through electronic mode to those Members whose email addresses are registered with
the Company/Depositories. Members may note that the Notice will also be available on the

Agent, KFintech at https://evoting.kfintech.com/
20. For receiving all communication from the Company electronically:
a. Members holding shares in physical mode and who have not registered/updated their
email address with the Company are requested to register/update the same by writing to
the Company with details of folio number and attaching a self-attested copy of PAN
card at info@ortinlabsindia.com or to KFintech at einward.ris@kfintech.com
b. Members holding shares in dematerialised mode are requested to register/update their
email addresses with the relevant Depository Participant.
21. Since the EGM will be held through VC/OAVM, the Route Map is not annexed in this Notice.
22. THE INSTRUCTIONS OF SHAREHOLDERS FOR REMOTE E-VOTING AND E-
VOTING DURING EGM AND JOINING MEETING THROUGH VC/OAVM ARE
AS UNDER:
a. In compliance with the provisions of Section 108 of the Act, read with Rule 20 of the
Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time,
Regulation 44 of the SEBI Listing Regulations and in terms of SEBI vide circular no.
SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/242 dated December 9, 2020 in relation to e-Voting
Facility provided by Listed Entities, the Members are provided with the facility to cast their
vote electronically, through the e- Voting services provided by KFintech, on all the
resolutions set forth in this Notice. The instructions for e-Voting are given herein below.
b. However, in pursuant to SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/242 dated

meeting a consolidated Scrutinizer's Report of the total votes cast in favour or against,
if any, to the Chairman or person authorized by him.
iii. Voting is provided to the members through e-voting and at the Extra-Ordinary General
Meeting of the Company. A member can opt for only one mode of voting i.e. either
through remote e-voting or e-voting at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of the
Company.
iv. If a Member cast votes by both modes, then voting done through remote e-voting shall
prevail.
v. The results declared along with the Scrutinizer's Report shall be placed on the
Company's website www.ortinlabsindia.com and will be communicated to the Stock
Exchanges of the Company i.e. BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India
Limited.
23. Relevant documents referred to in the accompanying Notice, is open for inspection at the
Registered Office of the Company, during the office hours, on all working days up to the
date of EGM.
24.  SEBI has notified vide Notification No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2018/24 that securities of
the listed companies scan be transferred only in dematerialized form. In view of the above
and to avail various benefits of dematerialization, members are advised to dematerialize
shares held by them in physical form.
For and on behalf of the Board